#### LAW OFFICES

### ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP

2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Frederick L. Aschauer, Jr.
Chris H. Bentley, P.A.
Robert C. Brannan
F. Marshall Deterding
John R. Jenkins, P.A.
Kyle L. Kemper
Steven T. Mindlin, P.A.
Chasity H. O'Steen
Daren L. Shippy
William E. Sundstrom, P.A.
Diane D. Tremor, P.A.
John L. Wharton
Robert M. C. Rose (1924-2006)

(850) 877-6555 Fax (850) 656-4029 www.rsbattorneys.com

REPLY TO CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE

April 2, 2008

VIA HAND DELIVERY

CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE
SANLANDO CENTER
2180 W. STATE ROAD 434, SUITE 2118
LONGWOOD, FLORIDA 32779
(407) 830-6331
FAX (407) 830-8522

Martin S. Friedman, P.A. Brian J. Street

CHRISTIAN W. MARCELLI, OF COUNSEL (LICENSED IN NEW YORK ONLY)

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Office of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE: Docket No. 070693-WS; Lake Utility Services, Inc.'s Application for Water and Wastewater

Rate Increase in Lake County, Florida

Our File No.: 30057.148

Dear Ms. Cole:

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.440, Florida Administrative Code, please find enclosed twenty (20) copies of the Lake Saunders construction permit WC-35-0080584-001 (Water Treatment Plant Modification – Iron Filters). This permit was not available at the time of our initial submission of the rate case application and MFRs.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Very truly yours, COM CHRISTIAN W. MARCELLI, ESO. Of Counsel CM GCL **Enclosures** OPC Ms. Cheryl Bulecza-Banks (w/enclosures) (via hand delivery) RCA cc: John P. Hoy, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures) SCR Ms. Kirsten E. Weeks (w/enclosures) Richard J. Durham, Regional Vice President for Operations (w/o enclosures) SGA Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/o enclosures) SEC \_\_ Ms. Deborah Swain (w/o enclosures) OTH Mr. Frank Seidman (w/enclosures)

UZDUU APR-28



# Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Central District 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

February 23, 2000

Secretary

Lake Utility Services, Inc. 200 Weathersfield Avenue Altamonte Springs, FL 32714

Attention: Donald Rasmussen, Vice President

Lake County - PW
Lake Saunders Acres
Water Treatment Plant Modifications

Dear Mr. Rasmussen:

This acknowledges receipt of certification that the subject water treatment plant modifications has been completed in accordance with the plans and related materials permitted by this agency on Permit humber WC35-0080584-001 dated December 30, 1998 and that the system has passed the pressule and bacteriological tests that were conducted in accordance with the AWWA Standards.

Based on this certification and satisfactory bacteriological results, we are clearing the system for service.

The responsibility for the microbiological quality of the water at the time it ultimately reacles the consumer's meter remains entirely with the utility and/or the owner/operator of the system who should ensure that this quality remains as represented by the bacteriological test results presented. This I tree of clearance does not preclude the need for obtaining acceptance by other entities as may be required.

Sincerely,

Frank P. Huttner Section Supervisor

Drinking Water Permitting

FPH/solpp

ca: James C. Boyd, P.E. [Boyd Environmental] DEP Compliance/Enforcement

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on recycled paper

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

02500 APR-28



## ¬Фepartment of **Environmental Protection**

Lanton Chiles Governor

Central District 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Viri nia B. Weinerall Secretary

PERMITTEE/ENGINEER/UTILITY REAL AND HELD

THE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF THIS PE WAF

NOTICE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE

CERTIFIED MAIL Z 461 765 880

Lake Utility Services, Inc. 200 Weathersfield Avenue Altamonte Springs, FL 32714

Attention: Donald Rasmussen, Vice President

Lake County - PW Lake Saunders Acres Water Treatment Plant Modifications

Dear Mr. Rusmussent

Enclosed is Permit Number WC35-8080584-101 to medity it was greated plant issued pursuant to Section 403.861(9). Florida Stances.

D.E.P. CENTRAL DISTRICT

The Department's proposed agency action shall become final unless a timely petition for an administrative hearing is filed under sections 120,569 and 120,57 of the Florida Statutes before the deadline for filling a petition. The procedures for petitioning for a hearing me set forth below.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision and petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120,569 and 120,57 of the Florida Statutes. The petition thust contain the information set forth below and must be filed (refeived by the clerk) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3500 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

Petitions by the applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed within fourteen days of receip of this we tien nodice. Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled in written notice under section 120,60(3) of the Florida Statutes must be filed within fourteen days of publication of the notice or within fourteen days of receipt of the written notice, whichever occurs first.

Under section 120.60(3) of the Florida Statutes, however, any person who has asked the Department for spotice of egency action may tile a patition within fourteen days of receipt of such notice, regardless of the date of publication.

The petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of tiling. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person's right to ragicest an administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120,569 and 120,57 of the Florida Statutes. This subrequent intervention (in a proceeding initiated by another party) will be only at the discretion of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with rule 28-106,205 of the Florida Administrative Code.

A pention that disputes the material facts on which the Department's action is based most contain the following ictomation

Month of Contract and Michigan clarated from promising and Mathematic Resignational

Pirimani0050584 001

Printed on recycled player



Feb 29 2008 1:14PM

## Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chies Governor Central District
33 9 Maguire Boulovard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Vir inia B. Wetherell Secretary

Permittee:

Lake Utility Services, Inc. 200 Weathersfield Avenue Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 Permit Number: WC35-0080584-001

Date of Issue:

Expiration Date: 06/29/99

County: Lake

Project: Lake Saunders Acres

Water Treatment Plant Modifications

Attention: Donald Raunussen, Vice President

This pennit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403. Florida Statutes, and Florida Admin strative Code Rule 62-555, (F.A.C.). The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform it; work shown on the application and approved drawing, plans, and other documents attached hereto or on file with the Department and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

This project consists of installing iron filtration facilities at the Lake Saunders Acres water plant. Included are:

- Three Marlo Model No. MBA-30 filter units. Each is rated at 24.5 gpm based on a surface area of 4.91 square feet (30-inch diameter) and a design loading rate of 5 gpm per square foot. Total rated capacity of the three units is 73.5 gpm. The engineer's design total capacity of the three filters under design operating conditions is 50 gpm.
- Associated valves, piping, controls and appurtenances to connect the filters to the existing water plant downstream from the 5,000-gallen hydropneumatic tank. An automatic filter bypass valve will enable bypass of the filters in the event of a sudden loss in distribution system pressure caused by an emergency.
- Backwash facilities including a 1,200-gallon backwash holding tank, two 43 gpm backwash disposal pumps and a 500 sq. ft. drainfield. One filter will be backwashed each day. Total backwash volume will be 800 gpd.

The filters are designed for completely automatic operation. This is accomplished through the use of automatic valves and a proprietary filter stage controller provided by the manufacturer. An automatic timer is used to start and stop the backwash cycle.

General Conditions are attached to be distributed to the permittee only.

DEP FORM 62-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 1 of 4

Protect for once of a Manager for the Common that and terrinal Response

Pittmani0080S54 001

Printed on recycled passes.

Permittee: Lake Utility Services, Inc. 200 Weathersfield Avenue Altamonte Springs, FL 32714

Attention: Donald Rasmussen, Vice President

Permit Number: WC35-0080584-001

Date of Issue:

Expiration Date: 06/29/99

County: Lake

Project: Lake Saunders Acres

Water Treatment Plant Modifications

### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. General condition number 13 does not apply.

- 2. A LETTER OF CLEARANCE MUST BE ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT PRI OR TO PLACEMENT OF THIS PROJECT INTO SERVICE. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN THE PERMITTEE BEING SUBJECT TO APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION. To obtain clearance of the facilities for service, the engineer of record shall submit the enclosed "Recuest for Letter of Release to Place Water Supply System into Service" [DEP Form 62-555,900(9)] to the Department, a copy of this permit, and a copy of satisfactory bacteriological sample results to ken on two consecutive days from the discharge side of the new filters.
- 3. Where water and sewer mains cross with less than 18" vertical clearance, the sewer will be 20" of either ductile iron pipe or concrete encased vitrified clay or PVC pipe, centered on the coint of prossing. When a water main parallels a sewer main a separation, measured edge to edge, of at least 10" should be maintained where practical.
- 4. This permit does not pertain to any wastewater, stormwater or dredge and fill aspects of this project
- 5. The permittee will promptly netify the Department upon sale or legal transfer of the permitted facility. In accordance with General Condition #11 of this permit, this permit is transferal to only upon Department approval. The new owner must apply, by letter, for a transfer of permit within 30 days.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Christianne C. Ferraco, P Program Administrator

Water Facilities

19911913

DEP FORM 62-1,201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 4 of 4